Appendix F4

Geotechnical Investigation
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gy | FP-1 evaluation by California Certified Engineering Geologist. FP-1excludes properties at which
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1 | California Certified Engineering Geologist and/or strengthening of foundations to provide l |

for estimated ground displacement of 1 to 2 inches. ‘ ( ‘

= s = Approximate surface trace of the Hollywood Fault

— e Approximate surface trace of active subsidiary splay of the Hollywood Fault

Approximate projected location of surface trace of Santa Monica Fault: No studies
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Location of fault study. See Table 1 for summary of numbered fault studies. ‘ ‘ ‘
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REFERENCE: City Fault Location and Precaution Zone Map by KFM Geoscience, dated March 2010
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Faring

File No. 21848

km

BORING LOG NUMBER 1

Date: 08/06/19
Method: 8-inch diameter Hollow Stem Auger

Sample
Depth ft.

Blows
per ft.

Moisture
content %

Dry Density
p.c.f.

Depth in
feet

USCS
Class.

Description
Surface Conditions: Concrete Slab

10

15

20

25

32

22

64

24

52

14.8

15.0

17.1

23.0

28.3

118.7

SPT

113.6

SPT

98.9

0--

14 -
15 -
16 -
17 -
18 -
19 --
20 --
21 -
22 -
23 -
24 -

25 --

6-inch Concrete, 1-inch Slab

FILL: Sandy Silt, dark brown, moist, stiff

ML

OLDER ALLUVIUM: Sandy Silt, dark brown, moist, stiff

SM/ML

Silty Sand to Sandy Silt, dark brown, moist, stiff

GEOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Plate A-la



Faring

File No. 21848

km

BORING LOG NUMBER 1

Sample
Depth ft.

Blows
per ft.

Moisture
content %

Dry Density
p.c.f.

Depth in
feet

USCS
Class.

Description

30

35

40

45

50

14

41

41

48

27

30.8

214

16.4

23.6

23.5

SPT

107.2

SPT

104.5

SPT

26 --
27 --
28 --

29 --

30 --

31 --

32--
33 -
34 --
35 --
36 --
37 --
38 --
39 --
40 --
41 --
42 --
43
44 --
45 --
46 -
47 --
48 --
49 --

50 --

ML/CL

Clayey Silt to Silty Clay, dark brown, moist to very moist, stiff

SP

Sand, dark brown, wet, medium dense, fine grained

ML

Sandy to Clayey Silt, dark brown, moist, stiff

SM/ML

Silty Sand to Sandy Silt, dark brown, wet, medium dense, stiff,

fine grained

GEOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Plate A-1b




Faring

File No. 21848

km

BORING LOG NUMBER 1

Sample
Depth ft.

Blows
per ft.

Moisture
content %

Dry Density
p.c.f.

Depth in
feet

USCS
Class.

Description

55

60

65

70

75

72

31

79

40

73
50/2"

9.6

25.3

10.0

25.9

22.1

121.3

SPT

117.9

SPT

106.6

51 --
52 --
53 --

54 -

55 --

56 --

57 --
58 --
59 --
60 --
61 --
62 --
63 --
64 --
65 --
66 --
67 --
68 --
69 --
70 --
71--
72 --
73--
74 --

75 -

SP

Sand, dark brown, wet, dense, fine to medium grained

ML/CL

Clayey Silt to Silty Clay, dark brown, moist, stiff

SC/CL

Sandy Clay to Clayey Sand, dark brown, moist, very stiff,
very dense, fine grained

ML

Sandy Silt, dark and yellowish brown, moist, stiff

GEOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Plate A-1c




Faring

File No. 21848

km

BORING LOG NUMBER 1

Sample

Depth ft.

Blows
per ft.

Moisture
content %

Dry Density
p.c.f.

Depth in
feet

USCS
Class.

Description

80

85

90

95

100

37

78

42

89

49

31.8

20.6

19.3

8.5

10.7

SPT

107.0

SPT

132.0

SPT

76 --
77 --
78 --

79 --

80 --

81 --

82 --
83 -
84 --
85 --
86 --
87 --
88 --
89 --
90 --
91 --
92 --
93 -
94 --
95 --
96 -
97 --
98 --
99 --

100 --

ML/CL

Clayey Silt to Silty Clay, dark brown, moist, stiff

SM/CL

Silty Sand to Silty Clay, dark brown, and gray, moist, very
dense, very stiff, fine grained

SP

Sand, dark and gray, wet, medium dense, fine to medium

grained

SP/ML

Sand to Sandy Silt, dark and gray, moist to wet, dense, stiff,

fine to coarse grained

GEOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Plate A-1d




Faring

File No. 21848

km

BORING LOG NUMBER 1

Sample
Depth ft.

Blows
per ft.

Moisture
content %

Dry Density
p.c.f.

Depth in
feet

USCS
Class.

Description

105

110

115

120

125

45

50/4™

56

40

50/3"

72

88

24.1

29.7

26.2

28.6

26.4

104.0

SPT

97.4

SPT

98.7

101 -
102 -
103 -
104 -
105 -
106 -
107 -
108 -
109 -
116 -
112-l -
11é -
11\;> -
11;f -
1lé -
11(-3 -
11; -
115-3 -
11;3 -
120 -
121 -
122 -
123 -
124 -

125 --

BEDROCK (PUENTE FORMATION): Siltstone, gray, moist,

hard

gray to dark gray

GEOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Plate A-1e




Faring

File No. 21848

km

BORING LOG NUMBER 1

Sample
Depth ft.

Blows
per ft.

Moisture
content %

Dry Density
p.c.f.

Depth in
feet

USCS
Class.

Description

130

57

28.3

SPT

126 --
127 --
128 --
129 --
130 --
131 --
132 --
133 --
134 --
135 -
136 --
137 --
138 --
139 --
140 -
141 -
142 -
143 -
144 -
145 -
146 -
147 -
148 -
149 -

150 --

Total Depth 130 feet
Water at 18% feet
Fill to 5 feet

NOTE: The stratification lines represent the approximate
boundary between earth types; the transition may be gradual.
Used 8-inch diameter Hollow-Stem Auger

140-Ib. Automatic Hammer, 30-inch drop

Modified California Sampler used unless otherwise noted

SPT=Standard Penetration Test

GEOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Plate A-1f




BORING LOG NUMBER 2

Faring Date: 08/01/19
File No. 21848 Method: 8-inch diameter Hollow Stem Auger
km
Sample Blows Moisture Dry Density | Depth in UsCs Description
Depth ft. per ft. content % p.c.f. feet Class. |Surface Conditions: Concrete Slab
0-- 8-inch Concrete over 4-inch Base
1--
- FILL: Silty clay, dark brown, moist, stiff
2 -
3 -
4 --
5 5 23.6 SPT 5-- pm——m e — ——— -
- Silty Sand to Silty Clay, dark brown and gray, moist, medium
6 -- dense, stiff, fine grained
7 --
8 --
- SM |OLDER ALLUVIUM: Silty Sand, dark and yellowish brown,
9 -- moist, medium dense to dense, fine grained
10 53 16.6 114.5 10 --
50/5" -
11 --
12 --
13 --
14 --
15 12 23.9 SPT 15 --
- CL |[Sandy Clay, dark brown, moist, stiff
16 --
17 --
18 --
19 --
20 33 17.9 113.7 20 --
- SM/SP [Silty Sand to Sand, dark brown, moist, medium dense, fine
21 -- grained
22 --
23 --
24 --
25 36 27.3 SPT 25 --
- ML [Sandy to Clayey Silt, dark brown, moist, stiff

GEOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Plate A-2a



Faring

File No. 21848

km

BORING LOG NUMBER 2

Sample

Depth ft.

Blows
per ft.

Moisture
content %

Dry Density
p.c.f.

Depth in
feet

USCS
Class.

Description

30

35

40

45

47.5

50

56

22

35

24

82

28

245

28.4

14.0

21.6

14.7

14.6

99.8

SPT

116.3

SPT

113.3

SPT

26 --

27 -

28 --

29 --
30--
31--
32--
33--
34 --
35 --
36 --
37 --
38 --
39 --
40 --
41 --
42 --
43
44 --
45 --
46 -
47 --
48 --
49 --

50 --

CL

Silty Clay, dark and grayish brown, moist, stiff

yellowish brown

Sandy Clay, yellowish brown, moist, stiff

SP/SW

Sand, dark brown, moist to wet, very dense, fine grained,
few gravel

SM/ML

Silty Sand to Sandy Silt, dark and gray, moist to wet, medium
dense, stiff, fine to coarse grained

GEOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Plate A-2b




BORING LOG NUMBER 2

Faring
File No. 21848
km
Sample Blows Moisture Dry Density | Depth in UsCs Description
Depth ft. per ft. content % p.c.f. feet Class.
51 --
52 --
52.5 72 20.7 109.1 -
53 -- SM |Silty Sand, dark brown, moist, dense, fine grained, few
- cobbles
54 --
55 32 15.7 SPT 55 --
- SP/SM |Sand to Silty Sand, dark brown, wet, medium dense, fine to
56 -- medium grained
57 --
57.5 63 20.3 110.5 -
58 -- |SM/ML|Silty Sand to Sandy Silt, brown, moist, dense, stiff, fine grained
59 --
60 30 25.4 SPT 60 --
- SP/SM |Sand to Silty Sand, dark brown, moist, medium dense, fine
61 -- grained
62 --
62.5 61 20.6 108.1 -
63 -- |SM/ML]Silty Sand to Sandy Silt, dark brown, moist, dense, stiff, fine
- grained, few gravel
64 --
65 44 18.6 SPT 65 --
- SP/SM |Silty Sand to Sand, dark and yellowish brown, wet, dense, fine
66 -- grained, few gravel
67 --
67.5 48 15.5 116.2 -
50/4™ 68 --
69 --
70 47 20.2 SPT 70 --
- SC/CL |Sandy Clay to Clayey Sand, yellowish brown, wet, dense, stiff,
71 -- fine to medium grained
72 --
725 35 25.8 98.3 -
50/5" 73 --
74 --
75 35 18.9 SPT B p—_—————_——_——_——_——_——_——-
- dark and yellowish brown, medium dense, stiff

GEOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Plate A-2c




BORING LOG NUMBER 2

Faring
File No. 21848
km
Sample Blows Moisture Dry Density | Depth in UsCs Description
Depth ft. per ft. content % p.c.f. feet Class.
76 --
77 --
77.5 36 27.2 95.4 -
50/5" 78 -- CL |[Sandy to Silty Clay, dark and gray, moist, stiff
79 --
80 34 17.8 SPT 80 --
81 --
82 --
82.5 40 17.7 113.5 -
50/5" 83 -- |SM/ML|Silty Sand to Sandy Silt, dark brown, moist, very dense, very
- stiff, fine grained
84 --
85 31 21.6 SPT 85 --
- ML/CL[Clayey Silt to Silty Clay, dark and gray, moist, stiff
86 --
87 --
87.5 90 20.6 108.1 -
88 --
89 --
90 35 34.2 SPT 90 --
91 --
92 --
92.5 39 30.6 93.0 -
93 -- CL |[Silty Clay, dark and grayish brown, moist, stiff
94 --
95 33 16.8 SPT 95 --
- SP |Sand, dark and gray, wet, medium dense, fine grained
96 --
97 --
97.5 40 18.0 109.3 - e e —— — — — — — —
50/4™ 98 -- very dense
99 --
100 74 17.9 SPT 100 --

GEOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Plate A-2d




BORING LOG NUMBER 2

Faring
File No. 21848
km
Sample Blows Moisture Dry Density | Depth in UsCs Description
Depth ft. per ft. content % p.c.f. feet Class.
101 --
102 --
102.5 45 14.9 121.6 - — — e ——— — — — —— -
50/4™ 103 -- fine to medium grained, few gravel
104 --
105 49 19.3 SPT 0--—-—-——_—_—_———_————-
- dense
106 --
107 --
107.5 88 24.8 99.9 -
108 -- BEDROCK (PUENTE FORMATION): Siltstone, dark gray,
- moist, moderately hard
109 --
110 43 28.4 SPT 110 --
111 --
112 --
112.5 72 27.8 95.2 -
113 --
114 --
115 33 26.3 SPT 115 --
116 --
117 --
117.5 45 23.8 103.8 -
50/4" 118 --
119 --
120 48 23.9 SPT 120 --
121 --
122 --
122.5 88 23.8 101.3 -
123 --
124 --
125 54 27.0 SPT 125 --

GEOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Plate A-2e




Faring

File No. 21848

km

BORING LOG NUMBER 2

Sample
Depth ft.

Blows
per ft.

Moisture
content %

Dry Density
p.c.f.

Depth in
feet

USCS
Class.

Description

127.5

130

135

140

145

150

40

50/4"

56

79

47

46

50/4™

61

24.4

26.0

23.2

25.9

23.2

26.7

101.2

SPT

103.3

SPT

102.5

SPT

126 --
127 --
128 --
129 --
130 --
131 --
132 --
133 --
134 --
135 -
136 --
137 --
138 --
139 --
140 -
141 -
142 -
143 -
144 -
145 -
146 -
147 -
148 -
149 -

150 --

Claystone, dark gray, moist, hard

Siltstone, dark gray, moist, moderately hard

GEOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.
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Faring

File No. 21848

km

BORING LOG NUMBER 2

Sample
Depth ft.

Blows
per ft.

Moisture
content %

Dry Density
p.c.f.

Depth in
feet

USCS
Class.

Description

155

160

165

170

175

100/8™

50

40

50/3"

57

68

26.8

25.6

24.8

24.7

24.8

98.2

SPT

105.4

SPT

102.2

151 -
152 -
153 -
154 -
155 -
156 -
157 -
158 -
150 -
160 --
161 --
162 --
163 --
164 --
165 --
166 --
167 --
168 --
169 --
170 -
171 -
172 -
173 -
174 -

175 --

dark gray

GEOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Plate A-2g




Faring

File No. 21848

km

BORING LOG NUMBER 2

Sample
Depth ft.

Blows
per ft.

Moisture
content %

Dry Density
p.c.f.

Depth in
feet

USCS
Class.

Description

180

92

25.9

SPT

17(-3 -
17; -
172-3 -
17;3 -
180 -
181 -
182 -
183 -
184 -
185 -
186 -
187 -
188 -
189 -
190 -
191 -
192 -
193 -
194 -
195 -
196 -
197 -
198 -
199 -

200 --

Total Depth 180 feet
Water at 19 feet
Fill to 8 feet

NOTE: The stratification lines represent the approximate
boundary between earth types; the transition may be gradual.
Used 8-inch diameter Hollow-Stem Auger

140-Ib. Automatic Hammer, 30-inch drop

Modified California Sampler used unless otherwise noted

SPT=Standard Penetration Test

GEOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Plate A-2h




ASTM D 1557

SAMPLE B1 @ 1- 5' B2 @ 1-5'
SOIL TYPE: SM/ML SM/ML
MAXIMUM DENSITY pcf. 120.0 117.9
OPTIMUM MOISTURE % 12.9 14.1
ASTM D 4829
SAMPLE B1 @ 1-5' B2 @ 1-5'
SOIL TYPE: SM/ML SM/ML
EXPANSION INDEX 94 82
UBC STANDARD 18-2
EXPANSION CHARACTER HIGH MODERATE
SULFATE CONTENT
SAMPLE B1 @ 1-5' B2 @ 1-5'
SULFATE CONTENT: < 0.10% < 0.10%
(percentage by weight)

COMPACTION/EXPANSION DATA SHEET

Geotechnologies, Inc.

Consulting Geotechnical Engineers

FARING

1010, 1014 & 1020 N. LA BREA AVE., WEST HOLLYWOOD

FILE NO. 21848

PLATE: D




PERCENT PASSING BY WEIGHT
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GRAVEL SAND SILT CLAY
MEDIUM TO COARSE FINE
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Consulting Geotechnical Engineers
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GRAVEL SAND SILT CLAY
MEDIUM TO COARSE FINE
U.S. Standard Sieve Sizes
S S
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FARING
aeotecnnologles' Inc. 1010, 1014 & 1020 N. LA BREA AVE., WEST HOLLYWOOD

Consulting Geotechnical Engineers FILE NO. 21848 ‘ PLATE: E-2




ASTM D4318
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Z CH e
40 e
= . Y
E 30 5
H CL OH anda MH
% 20 A//
= (CL- ML /
a OL
40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110
LIQUID LIMIT, LL
BORING DEPTH TEST
wUMBER | (FEET) | sympor |LL |PL|PL DESCRIPTION
B1 30 A 38 116 | 22 | CL
B1 60 n 53 (18 | 35 | CH
ATTERBERG LIMITS DETERMINATION
- FARING
Geotechnolugles, Inc_ 1010, 1014 & 1020 N. LA BREA AVE., WEST HOLLYWOOD

Consulting Geotechnical Engineers

FILE NO. 21848 PLATE: F-1




ASTM D4318
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% 20 (| //
= (CL- ML /
a OL
40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110
LIQUID LIMIT, LL
BORING DEPTH TEST
wUMBER | (FEET) | sympor |LL |PL|PL DESCRIPTION
B2 15 ] 39 |18 | 21 | CL
B2 35 A 46 | 15 | 31 | CL
ATTERBERG LIMITS DETERMINATION
- FARING
Geotechnolugles, Inc_ 1010, 1014 & 1020 N. LA BREA AVE., WEST HOLLYWOOD

Consulting Geotechnical Engineers

FILE NO. 21848 PLATE: F-2




Project:
File No.:
Description:
Boring No:

FARING
21848

Liquefaction Analysis

Bl

EARTHQUAKE INFORMATION:

LIQUEFACTION EVALUATION (Idriss & Boulanger, EERI NO 12)

BOREHOLE AND SAMPLER INFORMATION:

Earthquake Magnitude (M): 6.9 [Borehole Diameter (inches): I B
Peak Ground Horizontal Acceleration, PGA (g): 0.99 [[SPT Sampler with room for Liner (Y/N): I Y]
Calculated Mag. Wtg.Factor: 1.171 LIQUEFACTION BOUNDARY:
GROUNDWATER INFORMATION: |[Plastic Index Cut Off (PI): I 18]
Current Groundwater Level (ft): 18.0 [[Minimum Liquefaction FS: I 1.3]
Historically Highest Groundwater Level* (ft): 10.0
Unit Weight of Water (pcf): 62.4
* Based on California Geological Survey Seismic Hazard Evaluation Report
Depth to Total Unit Current Historical Field SPT | Depth of SPT | Fines Content Plastic Vetical Effective Fines Stress Cyclic Shear Cyclic Factor of Safety| Liquefaction
Base Layer ‘Weight ‘Water Level Water Level Blowcount Blowcount #200 Sieve Index Stress Vert. Stress Corrected Reduction Ratio Resistance CRR/CSR Settlment
(feet) (pef) (feet) (feet) N (feet) (%) (L)) Ovor (psf) o', (psf) (Nigo-es Coeff, ry CSR Ratio (CRR) (F.S.) AS,; (inches)
1 136.3 Unsaturated Unsaturated 22 10 552 23 136.3 136.3 10.1 1.00 0.646 0.153 Non-Lig. 0.00
2 136.3 Unsaturated Unsaturated 22 10 552 23 272.6 272.6 10.1 1.00 0.644 0.153 Non-Lig. 0.00
3 136.3 Unsaturated Unsaturated 22 10 552 23 408.9 408.9 10.1 1.00 0.642 0.153 Non-Lig. 0.00
4 1363 Unsaturated Unsaturated 22 10 552 23 545.2 5452 10.1 0.99 0.640 0.153 Non-Lig. 0.00
5 136.3 Unsaturated Unsaturated 22 10 552 23 681.5 681.5 10.8 0.99 0.638 0.159 Non-Lig. 0.00
6 1363 Unsaturated Unsaturated 22 10 552 23 817.8 817.8 104 0.99 0.636 0.153 Non-Lig. 0.00
7 136.3 Unsaturated Unsaturated 22 10 552 23 954.1 954.1 9.6 0.98 0.633 0.145 Non-Lig. 0.00
8 1363 Unsaturated Unsaturated 22 10 552 23 1090.4 1090.4 9.0 0.98 0.631 0.137 Non-Lig. 0.00
9 136.3 Unsaturated Unsaturated 22 10 552 23 1226.7 1226.7 273 0.98 0.628 0.459 Non-Lig. 0.00
10 1363 Unsaturated Unsaturated 22 10 552 23 1363.0 1363.0 263 0.97 0.626 0.406 Non-Lig. 0.00
11 136.3 Unsaturated Saturated 22 10 552 23 1499.3 1436.9 253 0.97 0.650 0.368 Non-Lig. 0.00
12 136.3 Unsaturated Saturated 22 10 552 23 1635.6 1510.8 24.5 0.96 0.671 0.338 Non-Lig. 0.00
13 136.3 Unsaturated Saturated 22 10 552 23 1771.9 1584.7 238 0.96 0.690 0.315 Non-Lig. 0.00
14 1363 Unsaturated Saturated 22 10 552 23 1908.2 1658.6 23.1 0.95 0.707 0.297 Non-Lig. 0.00
15 136.3 Unsaturated Saturated 22 10 552 23 2044.5 1732.5 247 0.95 0.722 0.332 Non-Lig. 0.00
16 133.1 Unsaturated Saturated 22 10 552 21 2177.6 1803.2 24.1 0.95 0.735 0.313 Non-Lig. 0.00
17 133.1 Unsaturated Saturated 22 10 552 21 2310.7 1873.9 235 0.94 0.746 0.297 Non-Lig. 0.00
18 133.1 Unsaturated Saturated 22 10 552 21 2443.8 1944.6 229 0.94 0.757 0.283 Non-Lig. 0.00
19 133.1 Saturated Saturated 22 10 552 21 2576.9 20153 226 0.93 0.766 0.276 Non-Lig. 0.00
20 133.1 Saturated Saturated 22 10 552 21 2710.0 2086.0 224 0.93 0.774 0.270 Non-Lig. 0.00
21 133.1 Saturated Saturated 24 20 24.6 0 2843.1 2156.7 22.1 0.92 0.781 0.264 Non-Lig. 0.00
22 133.1 Saturated Saturated 24 20 24.6 0 2976.2 22274 218 0.92 0.787 0.259 Non-Lig. 0.00
23 133.1 Saturated Saturated 24 20 24.6 0 3109.3 2298.1 216 0.91 0.793 0.254 Non-Lig. 0.00
24 133.1 Saturated Saturated 24 20 24.6 0 32424 2368.8 214 0.90 0.797 0.249 Non-Lig. 0.00
25 133.1 Saturated Saturated 24 20 24.6 0 3375.5 2439.5 211 0.90 0.801 0.245 Non-Lig. 0.00
26 126.9 Saturated Saturated 24 20 24.6 0 3502.4 2504.0 576 0.89 0.805 2.000 Non-Lig. 0.00
27 1269 Saturated Saturated 24 20 24.6 0 3629.3 2568.5 572 0.89 0.808 2.000 Non-Lig. 0.00
28 126.9 Saturated Saturated 24 20 24.6 0 3756.2 2633.0 59.8 0.88 0.811 2.000 Non-Lig. 0.00
29 1269 Saturated Saturated 24 20 24.6 0 3883.1 2697.5 59.5 0.88 0.813 2.000 Non-Lig. 0.00
30 126.9 Saturated Saturated 24 20 24.6 0 4010.0 2762.0 59.1 0.87 0.815 2.000 Non-Lig. 0.00
31 1269 Saturated Saturated 14 30 64.7 22 4136.9 2826.5 20.8 0.87 0.816 0.235 Non-Lig. 0.00
32 126.9 Saturated Saturated 14 30 64.7 22 4263.8 2891.0 20.6 0.86 0.817 0.231 Non-Lig. 0.00
33 1269 Saturated Saturated 14 30 64.7 22 4390.7 29555 204 0.85 0.817 0.228 Non-Lig. 0.00
34 126.9 Saturated Saturated 14 30 64.7 22 4517.6 3020.0 202 0.85 0.817 0.225 Non-Lig. 0.00
35 1269 Saturated Saturated 14 30 64.7 22 4644.5 3084.5 20.0 0.84 0.817 0.222 Non-Lig. 0.00
36 130.2 Saturated Saturated 41 40 0.0 0 4774.7 3152.3 199 0.84 0.816 0.220 Non-Lig. 0.00
37 130.2 Saturated Saturated 41 40 0.0 0 4904.9 3220.1 19.7 0.83 0.815 0.217 Non-Lig. 0.00
38 130.2 Saturated Saturated 41 40 0.0 0 5035.1 3287.9 19.5 0.83 0.814 0.214 Non-Lig. 0.00
39 130.2 Saturated Saturated 41 40 0.0 0 5165.3 3355.7 194 0.82 0.813 0.212 Non-Lig. 0.00
40 130.2 Saturated Saturated 41 40 0.0 0 5295.5 3423.5 192 0.81 0.811 0.210 Non-Lig. 0.00
41 130.2 Saturated Saturated 41 40 0.0 0 5425.7 3491.3 19.1 0.81 0.809 0.207 Non-Lig. 0.00
42 130.2 Saturated Saturated 41 40 0.0 0 5555.9 3559.1 189 0.80 0.807 0.205 Non-Lig. 0.00
43 130.2 Saturated Saturated 41 40 0.0 0 5686.1 3626.9 18.8 0.80 0.804 0.203 Non-Lig. 0.00
44 130.2 Saturated Saturated 41 40 0.0 0 5816.3 3694.7 18.6 0.79 0.802 0.201 Non-Lig. 0.00
45 130.2 Saturated Saturated 41 40 0.0 0 5946.5 3762.5 185 0.79 0.799 0.199 Non-Lig. 0.00
46 129.1 Saturated Saturated 41 40 0.0 0 6075.6 3829.2 383 0.78 0.796 1.790 Non-Lig. 0.00
47 129.1 Saturated Saturated 41 40 0.0 0 6204.7 3895.9 38.0 0.77 0.793 1779 Non-Lig. 0.00
48 129.1 Saturated Saturated 41 40 0.0 0 6333.8 3962.6 43.9 0.77 0.790 1.768 Non-Lig. 0.00
49 129.1 Saturated Saturated 41 40 0.0 0 6462.9 4029.3 43.5 0.76 0.787 1.757 Non-Lig. 0.00
50 129.1 Saturated Saturated 41 40 0.0 0 6592.0 4096.0 43.2 0.76 0.784 1.746 Non-Lig. 0.00
S1 129.1 Saturated Saturated 27 50 40.5 0 6721.1 4162.7 42.9 0.75 0.781 1.735 Non-Lig. 0.00
52 129.1 Saturated Saturated 27 50 40.5 0 6850.2 4229.4 42.6 0.75 0.778 1.725 Non-Lig. 0.00
53 129.1 Saturated Saturated 27 50 40.5 0 6979.3 4296.1 424 0.74 0.774 1.714 Non-Lig. 0.00
54 129.1 Saturated Saturated 27 50 40.5 0 7108.4 4362.8 42.1 0.73 0.771 1.704 Non-Lig. 0.00
55 129.1 Saturated Saturated 27 50 40.5 0 7237.5 4429.5 41.8 0.73 0.767 1.694 Non-Lig. 0.00
56 1329 Saturated Saturated 27 50 40.5 0 7370.4 4500.0 49.2 0.72 0.763 1.684 Non-Lig. 0.00
57 1329 Saturated Saturated 27 50 40.5 0 7503.3 4570.5 49.0 0.72 0.759 1.674 Non-Lig. 0.00
58 1329 Saturated Saturated 27 50 40.5 0 7636.2 4641.0 48.8 0.71 0.755 1.665 Non-Lig. 0.00
59 1329 Saturated Saturated 27 50 40.5 0 7769.1 4711.5 48.7 0.71 0.752 1.655 Non-Lig. 0.00
60 1329 Saturated Saturated 27 50 40.5 0 7902.0 4782.0 48.5 0.70 0.748 1.646 Non-Lig. 0.00
61 1329 Saturated Saturated 31 60 56.3 0 8034.9 4852.5 46.7 0.70 0.744 1.637 Non-Lig. 0.00
62 1329 Saturated Saturated 31 60 56.3 0 8167.8 4923.0 46.4 0.69 0.740 1.628 Non-Lig. 0.00
63 1329 Saturated Saturated 31 60 56.3 0 8300.7 4993.5 46.2 0.69 0.736 1.619 Non-Lig. 0.00
64 1329 Saturated Saturated 31 60 56.3 0 8433.6 5064.0 45.9 0.68 0.732 1.610 Non-Lig. 0.00
65 1329 Saturated Saturated 31 60 56.3 0 8566.5 5134.5 45.6 0.68 0.728 1.601 Non-Lig. 0.00
66 129.6 Saturated Saturated 31 60 56.3 0 8696.1 5201.7 61.8 0.67 0.724 1.592 Non-Lig. 0.00
67 129.6 Saturated Saturated 31 60 56.3 0 8825.7 5268.9 61.6 0.67 0.721 1.584 Non-Lig. 0.00
68 129.6 Saturated Saturated 31 60 56.3 0 8955.3 5336.1 614 0.66 0.717 1.576 Non-Lig. 0.00
69 129.6 Saturated Saturated 31 60 56.3 0 9084.9 5403.3 612 0.66 0.713 1.567 Non-Lig. 0.00
70 129.6 Saturated Saturated 31 60 56.3 0 9214.5 5470.5 61.0 0.65 0.710 1.559 Non-Lig. 0.00
71 129.6 Saturated Saturated 40 70 62.9 0 9344.1 5537.7 65.0 0.65 0.706 1.551 Non-Lig. 0.00
72 129.6 Saturated Saturated 40 70 629 0 9473.7 5604.9 64.8 0.65 0.703 1.543 Non-Lig. 0.00
73 129.6 Saturated Saturated 40 70 62.9 0 9603.3 5672.1 64.6 0.64 0.699 1.535 Non-Lig. 0.00
74 129.6 Saturated Saturated 40 70 629 0 9732.9 5739.3 64.4 0.64 0.696 1.527 Non-Lig. 0.00
75 129.6 Saturated Saturated 40 70 62.9 0 9862.5 5806.5 64.2 0.63 0.692 1.519 Non-Lig. 0.00
76 130.2 Saturated Saturated 40 70 629 0 9992.7 5874.3 521 0.63 0.689 1.512 Non-Lig. 0.00
77 130.2 Saturated Saturated 40 70 62.9 0 10122.9 5942.1 52.0 0.63 0.685 1.504 Non-Lig. 0.00
78 130.2 Saturated Saturated 40 70 629 0 10253.1 6009.9 46.0 0.62 0.682 1.496 Non-Lig. 0.00
79 130.2 Saturated Saturated 40 70 62.9 0 10383.3 6077.7 45.9 0.62 0.679 1.489 Non-Lig. 0.00
80 130.2 Saturated Saturated 40 70 629 0 10513.5 61455 45.7 0.61 0.676 1.482 Non-Lig. 0.00
81 130.2 Saturated Saturated 37 80 81.9 0 10643.7 6213.3 45.5 0.61 0.672 1.474 Non-Lig. 0.00
82 130.2 Saturated Saturated 37 80 819 0 10773.9 6281.1 453 0.61 0.669 1.467 Non-Lig. 0.00
83 130.2 Saturated Saturated 37 80 81.9 0 10904.1 6348.9 45.1 0.60 0.666 1.460 Non-Lig. 0.00
84 130.2 Saturated Saturated 37 80 819 0 11034.3 6416.7 44.9 0.60 0.664 1.453 Non-Lig. 0.00
85 130.2 Saturated Saturated 37 80 81.9 0 11164.5 6484.5 44.7 0.60 0.661 1.446 Non-Lig. 0.00
86 129.1 Saturated Saturated 37 80 819 0 11293.6 6551.2 43.5 0.59 0.658 1.439 Non-Lig. 0.00
87 129.1 Saturated Saturated 37 80 81.9 0 11422.7 6617.9 433 0.59 0.655 1.432 Non-Lig. 0.00
88 129.1 Saturated Saturated 37 80 81.9 0 11551.8 6684.6 43.1 0.59 0.653 1.425 Non-Lig. 0.00
89 129.1 Saturated Saturated 37 80 81.9 0 11680.9 6751.3 42.9 0.58 0.650 1.419 Non-Lig. 0.00
90 129.1 Saturated Saturated 37 80 819 0 11810.0 6818.0 42.7 0.58 0.648 1412 Non-Lig. 0.00
91 129.1 Saturated Saturated 42 90 7.8 0 12068.2 7013.8 453 0.58 0.640 1.394 Non-Lig. 0.00
92 129.1 Saturated Saturated 42 90 7.8 0 12197.3 7080.5 45.2 0.58 0.638 1.387 Non-Ligq. 0.00
93 129.1 Saturated Saturated 42 90 7.8 0 12326.4 7147.2 45.0 0.57 0.636 1.381 Non-Lig. 0.00
94 129.1 Saturated Saturated 42 90 7.8 0 12455.5 7213.9 44.8 0.57 0.634 1.375 Non-Ligq. 0.00
95 129.1 Saturated Saturated 42 90 7.8 0 12584.6 7280.6 44.7 0.57 0.632 1.368 Non-Lig. 0.00
96 1432 Saturated Saturated 42 90 7.8 0 12727.8 7361.4 40.3 0.57 0.630 1.362 Non-Lig. 0.00
97 1432 Saturated Saturated 42 90 7.8 0 12871.0 7442.2 40.1 0.56 0.627 1.356 Non-Lig. 0.00
98 1432 Saturated Saturated 42 90 7.8 0 13014.2 7523.0 94.8 0.56 0.625 1.350 Non-Lig. 0.00
99 1432 Saturated Saturated 42 90 7.8 0 13157.4 7603.8 94.6 0.56 0.623 1.344 Non-Lig. 0.00
100 1432 Saturated Saturated 42 90 7.8 0 13300.6 7684.6 94.3 0.56 0.621 1.338 Non-Ligq. 0.00
101 1432 Saturated Saturated 49 100 0.0 0 13443.8 7765.4 94.1 0.56 0.619 1.332 Non-Lig. 0.00
102 1432 Saturated Saturated 49 100 0.0 0 13587.0 7846.2 93.9 0.55 0.617 1.326 Non-Ligq. 0.00
103 1432 Saturated Saturated 49 100 0.0 0 13730.2 7927.0 93.7 0.55 0.616 1.320 Non-Lig. 0.00
104 1432 Saturated Saturated 49 100 0.0 0 13873.4 8007.8 93.5 0.55 0.614 1.315 Non-Ligq. 0.00
105 1432 Saturated Saturated 49 100 0.0 0 14016.6 8088.6 933 0.55 0.613 1.309 Non-Lig. 0.00
106 129.1 Saturated Saturated 56 110 0.0 0 14145.7 8155.3 61.6 0.55 0.612 1.303 Non-Lig. 0.00
107 129.1 Saturated Saturated 56 110 0.0 0 14274.8 8222.0 61.5 0.55 0.611 1.298 Non-Lig. 0.00
108 129.1 Saturated Saturated 56 110 0.0 0 14403.9 8288.7 539 0.55 0.610 1.292 Non-Ligq. 0.00
109 129.1 Saturated Saturated 56 110 0.0 0 14533.0 8355.4 538 0.54 0.610 1.287 Non-Lig. 0.00
110 129.1 Saturated Saturated 56 110 0.0 0 14662.1 8422.1 53.6 0.54 0.609 1.281 Non-Ligq. 0.00
111 129.1 Saturated Saturated 56 110 0.0 0 14791.2 8488.8 535 0.54 0.609 1.276 Non-Lig. 0.00
112 129.1 Saturated Saturated 56 110 0.0 0 14920.3 8555.5 534 0.54 0.608 1.270 Non-Lig. 0.00
113 129.1 Saturated Saturated 56 110 0.0 0 15049.4 8622.2 533 0.54 0.608 1.265 Non-Lig. 0.00
114 129.1 Saturated Saturated 56 110 0.0 0 15178.5 8688.9 532 0.54 0.608 1.259 Non-Lig. 0.00
115 129.1 Saturated Saturated 56 110 0.0 0 15307.6 8755.6 53.1 0.54 0.608 1.254 Non-Lig. 0.00
116 1229 Saturated Saturated 56 110 0.0 0 15430.5 8816.1 42.0 0.54 0.608 1.249 Non-Lig. 0.00
117 122.9 Saturated Saturated 56 110 0.0 0 15553.4 8876.6 41.9 0.54 0.609 1.244 Non-Lig. 0.00
118 1229 Saturated Saturated 56 110 0.0 0 15676.3 8937.1 41.7 0.54 0.609 1.239 Non-Ligq. 0.00
119 122.9 Saturated Saturated 56 110 0.0 0 15799.2 8997.6 41.5 0.54 0.610 1.233 Non-Lig. 0.00
120 1229 Saturated Saturated 56 110 0.0 0 15922.1 9058.1 41.4 0.54 0.611 1.228 Non-Lig. 0.00
121 122.9 Saturated Saturated 72 120 0.0 0 16045.0 9118.6 58.6 0.54 0.611 1.223 Non-Lig. 0.00
122 1229 Saturated Saturated 72 120 0.0 0 16167.9 9179.1 58.5 0.54 0.612 1.218 Non-Lig. 0.00
123 122.9 Saturated Saturated 72 120 0.0 0 16290.8 9239.6 584 0.54 0.613 1.213 Non-Lig. 0.00
124 1229 Saturated Saturated 72 120 0.0 0 16413.7 9300.1 582 0.54 0.614 1.208 Non-Lig. 0.00
125 122.9 Saturated Saturated 72 120 0.0 0 16536.6 9360.6 58.1 0.54 0.616 1.203 Non-Lig. 0.00
126 124.8 Saturated Saturated 57 125 0.0 0 16661.4 9423.0 65.3 0.54 0.617 1.199 Non-Lig. 0.00
127 124.8 Saturated Saturated 57 125 0.0 0 16786.2 9485.4 65.2 0.54 0.618 1.194 Non-Lig. 0.00
128 124.8 Saturated Saturated 57 125 0.0 0 16911.0 9547.8 65.0 0.54 0.620 1.189 Non-Lig. 0.00
129 124.8 Saturated Saturated 57 125 0.0 0 17035.8 9610.2 64.9 0.54 0.621 1.184 Non-Lig. 0.00
130 124.8 Saturated Saturated 57 125 0.0 0 17160.6 9672.6 64.8 0.55 0.623 1.179 Non-Ligq. 0.00
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EARTHQUAKE INFORMATION:

LIQUEFACTION EVALUATION (Idriss & Boulanger, EERI NO 12)

BOREHOLE AND SAMPLER INFORMATION:

[Earthquake Magnitude (M): 6.0 Borehole Diameter (inches): I 5]
[Peak Ground Horizontal Acceleration, PGA (g): 099 SPT Sampler with room for Liner (Y/N): I Y]
Calculated Maé.Wlé.Faclor: 1.171 LIQUEFACTION BOUNDARY:
GROUNDWATER INFORMATION Plastic Index Cut OFf (PI): I i3]
[Current Groundwater Level (): 0 Minimum Liquefaction FS: I 13]
[Historically Highest Groundwater Level® (f0): .0
[Unit Weight of Water (peh): 4
* Based on California Geological Survey Seismic Hazard Evaluation Report
Depth to Total Unit Current Historical Field SPT Depth of SPT | Fines Content Plastic Vetical Effective Fines Stress 'y Cyclic Factor of Safety| Liquefaction
Base Layer ‘Weight ‘Water Level ‘Water Level Blowcount Blowcount #200 Sieve Index Stress Vert. Stress Corrected Reduction Ratio Resistance CRR/CSR Settlment
(feet) (peh) (feet) (feet) N (feet) (%) (PD) Ouo (P! S, (s Nores Coeff, ry CSR Ratio (CRR) (F.S) AS; (inches)
1 133.6 Unsaturated Unsaturated 5 5 0.0 0 133.6 133.6 10.1 1.00 0.646 0.153 Non-Lig. 0.00
2 133.6 Unsaturated Unsaturated 5 5 0.0 0 267.2 267.2 10.1 1.00 0.644 0.153 Non-Lig. 0.00
3 133.6 Unsaturated Unsaturated 5 5 0.0 0 400.8 400.8 10.1 1.00 0.642 0.153 Non-Lig. 0.00
4 133.6 Unsaturated Unsaturated 5 5 0.0 0 534.4 5344 10.1 0.99 0.640 0.153 Non-Lig. 0.00
5 133.6 Unsaturated Unsaturated 5 5 0.0 0 668.0 668.0 10.8 0.99 0.638 0.159 Non-Lig. 0.00
6 133.6 Unsaturated Unsaturated 5 5 0.0 0 8016 801.6 10.6 0.99 0.636 0.156 Non-Lig. 0.00
7 133.6 Unsaturated Unsaturated 5 5 0.0 0 935.2 935.2 9.8 0.98 0.633 0.147 Non-Lig. 0.00
8 133.6 Unsaturated Unsaturated 5 5 0.0 0 1068.8 1068.8 9.2 0.98 0.631 0.140 Non-Lig. 0.00
9 133.6 Unsaturated Unsaturated 12 15 66.5 21 1202.4 1202.4 27.8 0.98 0.628 0.485 Non-Lig. 0.00
10 133.6 Unsaturated Unsaturated 12 15 66.5 21 1336.0 1336.0 26.8 0.97 0.626 0.428 Non-Lig. 0.00
1 133.6 Unsaturated Saturated 12 15 66.5 21 1469.6 1407.2 25.8 0.97 0.651 0.386 Non-Lig. 0.00
12 133.6 Unsaturated Saturated 12 15 66.5 21 1603.2 1478.4 25.0 0.96 0.673 0.354 Non-Lig. 0.00
13 133.6 Unsaturated Saturated 12 15 66.5 21 1736.8 1549.6 24.2 0.96 0.692 0.328 Non-Lig. 0.00
14 133.6 Unsaturated Saturated 12 15 66.5 21 1870.4 1620.8 23.5 0.95 0.709 0.308 Non-Lig. 0.00
15 133.6 Unsaturated Saturated 12 15 66.5 21 2004.0 1692.0 252 0.95 0.724 0.347 Non-Lig. 0.00
16 133.6 Unsaturated Saturated 12 15 66.5 21 2137.6 1763.2 245 0.95 0.738 0.326 Non-Lig. 0.00
17 133.6 Unsaturated Saturated 12 15 66.5 21 2271.2 1834.4 239 0.94 0.750 0.309 Non-Lig. 0.00
18 133.6 Unsaturated Saturated 12 15 66.5 21 2404.8 1905.6 234 0.94 0.760 0.294 Non-Lig. 0.00
19 133.6 Saturated Saturated 12 15 66.5 21 2538.4 1976.8 23.1 0.93 0.769 0.287 Non-Lig. 0.00
20 133.6 Saturated Saturated 12 15 66.5 21 2672.0 2048.0 22.8 0.93 0.777 0.281 Non-Lig. 0.00
21 134.0 Saturated Saturated 12 15 66.5 21 2806.0 2119.6 226 0.92 0.784 0.274 Non-Lig. 0.00
22 134.0 Saturated Saturated 12 15 66.5 21 2940.0 2191.2 223 0.92 0.791 0.269 Non-Lig. 0.00
23 134.0 Saturated Saturated 12 15 66.5 21 3074.0 22628 22.1 0.91 0.796 0.264 Non-Lig. 0.00
24 134.0 Saturated Saturated 12 15 66.5 21 3208.0 23344 21.8 0.90 0.800 0.259 Non-Lig. 0.00
25 134.0 Saturated Saturated 12 15 66.5 21 3342.0 2406.0 21.6 0.90 0.804 0.254 Non-Lig. 0.00
26 134.0 Saturated Saturated 36 25 0.0 0 3476.0 2477.6 584 0.89 0.807 2.000 29 0.00
27 134.0 Saturated Saturated 36 25 0.0 0 3610.0 2549.2 58.0 0.89 0.810 2.000 29 0.00
28 134.0 Saturated Saturated 36 25 0.0 0 3744.0 2620.8 60.7 0.88 0812 2.000 29 0.00
29 134.0 Saturated Saturated 36 25 0.0 0 3878.0 26924 60.3 0.88 0813 2.000 29 0.00
30 134.0 Saturated Saturated 36 25 0.0 0 4012.0 2764.0 60.0 0.87 0.814 2.000 29 0.00
31 124.3 Saturated Saturated 22 35 74.2 31 4136.3 28259 39.8 0.87 0.816 2.000 Non-Lig. 0.00
32 1243 Saturated Saturated 22 35 74.2 31 4260.6 2887.8 39.5 0.86 0.817 2.000 Non-Lig. 0.00
33 1243 Saturated Saturated 22 35 74.2 31 4384.9 2949.7 39.2 0.85 0818 2.000 Non-Lig. 0.00
34 1243 Saturated Saturated 22 35 74.2 31 4509.2 3011.6 389 0.85 0818 1.991 Non-Lig. 0.00
35 1243 Saturated Saturated 22 35 74.2 31 4633.5 3073.5 38.6 0.84 0818 1.979 Non-Lig. 0.00
36 1243 Saturated Saturated 22 35 74.2 31 47578 31354 384 0.84 0818 1.967 Non-Lig. 0.00
37 1243 Saturated Saturated 22 35 74.2 31 4882.1 3197.3 38.1 0.83 0.817 1.955 Non-Lig. 0.00
38 1243 Saturated Saturated 22 35 74.2 31 5006.4 3259.2 378 0.83 0.817 1.944 Non-Lig. 0.00
39 1243 Saturated Saturated 22 35 74.2 31 5130.7 3321.1 37.6 0.82 03815 1.932 Non-Lig. 0.00
40 1243 Saturated Saturated 22 35 74.2 31 5255.0 3383.0 373 0.81 0.814 1.824 Non-Lig. 0.00
41 132.6 Saturated Saturated 22 35 74.2 31 5387.6 3453.2 37.0 0.81 0812 1.686 Non-Lig. 0.00
42 132.6 Saturated Saturated 22 35 74.2 31 5520.2 3523.4 36.8 0.80 0.809 1.569 Non-Lig. 0.00
43 132.6 Saturated Saturated 22 35 74.2 31 5652.8 3593.6 36.5 0.80 0.807 1.465 Non-Lig. 0.00
44 132.6 Saturated Saturated 22 35 74.2 31 5785.4 3663.8 36.2 0.79 0.804 1.372 Non-Lig. 0.00
45 132.6 Saturated Saturated 22 35 74.2 31 5918.0 3734.0 36.0 0.79 0.801 1.289 Non-Lig. 0.00
46 132.6 Saturated Saturated 24 45 56.3 0 6050.6 3804.2 39.8 0.78 0.798 1.850 27 0.00
47 132.6 Saturated Saturated 24 45 56.3 0 6183.2 3874.4 39.5 0.77 0.795 1.839 27 0.00
48 130.0 Saturated Saturated 28 50 144 0 6313.2 3942.0 454 0.77 0.792 1.828 27 0.00
49 130.0 Saturated Saturated 28 50 144 0 6443.2 4009.6 452 0.76 0.789 1.818 27 0.00
50 130.0 Saturated Saturated 28 50 144 0 6573.2 4077.2 45.0 0.76 0.786 1.807 27 0.00
51 130.0 Saturated Saturated 28 50 144 0 6703.2 41448 44.7 0.75 0.782 1.797 27 0.00
52 130.0 Saturated Saturated 28 50 144 0 6833.2 42124 44.4 0.75 0.779 1.787 27 0.00
53 131.8 Saturated Saturated 28 50 144 0 6965.0 4281.8 4.1 0.74 0.775 1.777 27 0.00
54 131.8 Saturated Saturated 28 50 144 0 7096.8 4351.2 43.8 0.73 0.771 1.767 27 0.00
55 131.8 Saturated Saturated 28 50 144 0 7228.6 4420.6 43.6 0.73 0.768 1.757 27 0.00
56 131.8 Saturated Saturated 32 55 133 0 7360.4 4490.0 50.3 0.72 0.764 1.748 27 0.00
57 131.8 Saturated Saturated 32 55 133 0 74922 4559.4 50.1 0.72 0.760 1.738 27 0.00
58 132.9 Saturated Saturated 32 55 133 0 7625.1 4629.9 50.0 0.71 0.756 1.729 27 0.00
59 132.9 Saturated Saturated 32 55 133 0 7758.0 47004 49.8 0.71 0.752 1.719 27 0.00
60 Saturated Saturated 32 55 133 0 7890.9 47709 49.6 0.70 0.748 1.710 27 0.00
61 Saturated Saturated 30 60 24 0 8023.8 48414 483 0.70 0744 1701 27 0.00
62 Saturated Saturated 30 0 24 0 8156.7 49119 481 0,69 0.740 1.692 27 0.00
& Saturated Saturated 30 0 24 0 8287.1 49799 479 0,69 0737 1683 27 0.00
64 Saturated Saturated 30 0 24 0 84175 50479 471 0.68 0733 1.674 27 0.00
65 Saturated Saturated 30 0 24 0 85479 51159 475 0.68 0.729 1,666 27 0.00
66 Saturated Saturated 44 65 0.0 0 86783 51839 634 0.67 0725 1.658 27 0.00
67 Saturated Saturated 44 65 0.0 0 8808.7 52519 632 0.67 0122 1.649 27 0.00
o8 Saturated Saturated 44 65 0.0 0 89429 53237 629 0,66 0718 1641 27 0.00
9 Saturated Saturated 44 65 0.0 0 9077.1 53955 627 0,66 0714 1632 27 0.00
70 Saturated Saturated 44 65 0.0 0 92113 54673 625 0.65 0710 1.624 27 0.00
71 Saturated Saturated 47 70 0.0 0 93455 5539.1 666 0.65 0.706 1.616 27 0.00
7 Saturated Saturated 47 70 0.0 0 9479.7 56109 664 0.65 0702 1.608 27 0.00
7 Saturated Saturated 47 70 0.0 0 9603.4 56722 662 0.64 0,699 1.601 27 0.00
74 Saturated Saturated 47 70 0.0 0 9727.1 57335 660 0.64 0,696 1.594 27 0.00
75 Saturated Saturated 47 70 0.0 0 9850.8 57948 659 0.63 0.693 1.587 27 0.00
76 Saturated Saturated 35 75 199 0 9974.5 5856.1 534 0.63 0,690 1,580 27 0.00
77 Saturated Saturated 35 75 199 0 10098.2 59174 533 0.63 0.687 1.574 27 0.00
78 Saturated Saturated 34 80 0.0 0 10219.6 59764 473 0.62 0.684 1.567 27 0.00
79 Saturated Saturated 34 80 0.0 0 10341.0 60354 472 0.62 0.681 1.561 27 0.00
80 Saturated Saturated 34 80 0.0 0 10462.4 6094.4 471 0.61 0.678 1.555 27 0.00
81 Saturated Saturated 34 80 0.0 0 10583.8 61534 470 0.61 0.675 1.549 27 0.00
82 Saturated Saturated 34 80 0.0 0 10705.2 6212 469 0.61 0.673 1543 27 0.00
83 Saturated Saturated 34 80 0.0 0 10838.7 62835 461 0.60 0.669 1.535 27 0.00
84 Saturated Saturated 34 80 0.0 0 109722 6354.6 466 0.60 0.666 1528 27 0.00
85 Saturated Saturated 34 80 0.0 0 11105.7 64257 46.5 0.60 0.663 1521 27 0.00
86 Saturated Saturated 31 85 775 0 112392 64968 459 0.59) 0.660 1514 27 0.00
87 Saturated Saturated 31 85 775 0 113727 65679 451 0.59) 0.657 1,507 27 0.00
88 Saturated Saturated 31 85 775 0 11503.0 66358 454 0.59) 0.655 1.500 27 0.00
89 Saturated Saturated 31 85 775 0 116333 67037 452 0.58 0.652 1.494 27 0.00
% Saturated Saturated 31 85 775 0 11763.6 67716 450 0.58 0,650 1.487 27 0.00
91 Saturated Saturated 35 %0 0.0 0 120242 6969.8 469 0.58 0.642 1.469 27 0.00
92 Saturated Saturated 35 %0 0.0 0 121545 70377 468 0.58 0.640 1.462 27 0.00
93 Saturated Saturated 35 %0 0.0 0 122759 7096.7 46.1 0.57 0.638 1.457 27 0.00
94 Saturated Saturated 35 %0 0.0 0 123973 71557 466 0.57 0.636 1452 27 0.00
95 Saturated Saturated 35 %0 0.0 0 12518.7 72147 46.5 0.57 0.634 1.446 27 0.00
9% Saturated Saturated 3 95 63 0 12640.1 7737 421 0.57 0.633 27 0.00
97 Saturated Saturated 3 95 63 0 12761.5 7332 426 0.56 0.631 26 0.00
98 Saturated Saturated 74 100 0.0 0 12890.4 73992 97.1 0.56 0.630 26 0.00
99 Saturated Saturated 74 100 0.0 0 13019.3 74657 97.5 0.56 0.628 26 0.00
100 Saturated Saturated 74 100 0.0 0 131482 7532 97.3 0.56 0.626 26 0.00
101 Saturated Saturated 74 100 0.0 0 13277.1 7598.7 97.1 0.56 0.625 26 0.00
102 Saturated Saturated 74 100 0.0 0 13406.0 76652 969 0.5 0.624 26 0.00
103 Saturated Saturated 74 100 0.0 0 13545.7 71425 96.6 0.5 0.622 26 0.00
104 Saturated Saturated 74 100 0.0 0 13685.4 78198 96.4 0.5 0.620 26 0.00
105 Saturated Saturated 74 100 0.0 0 13825.1 7897.1 96.1 0.5 0,619 26 0.00
106 Saturated Saturated 49 105 0.0 0 13964.8 79744 63.5 0.5 0,618 26 0.00
107 Saturated Saturated 49 105 0.0 0 14104.5 8051.7 634 0.5 0,617 26 0.00
108 Saturated Saturated 43 110 0.0 0 142293 8114.1 55.5 0.5 0,616 26 0.00
109 Saturated Saturated 43 110 0.0 0 14354.1 81765 554 0.54 0,615 26 0.00
110 Saturated Saturated 43 110 0.0 0 14478.9 82389 553 0.54 0,615 26 0.00
i Saturated Saturated 43 110 0.0 0 14603.7 83013 552 0.54 0,615 26 0.00
12 Saturated Saturated 43 110 0.0 0 14728.5 83637 55.1 0.54 0.614 26 0.00
113 Saturated Saturated 43 110 0.0 0 14850.1 84229 55.0 0.54 0.614 26 0.00
114 Saturated Saturated 43 110 0.0 0 14971.7 8482 549 0.54 0.614 25 0.00
115 Saturated Saturated 43 110 0.0 0 15093.3 85413 548 0.54 0,615 25 0.00
116 Saturated Saturated 3 115 66.1 0 152149 86005 448 0.54 0,615 25 0.00
17 Saturated Saturated 3 115 66.1 0 15336.5 8639.7 446 0.54 0,615 25 0.00
118 Saturated Saturated 3 115 66.1 0 15465.0 87258 445 0.54 0,616 25 0.00
119 Saturated Saturated 3 115 66.1 0 15593.5 87919 443 0.54 0,616 25 0.00
120 Saturated Saturated 3 115 66.1 0 15722.0 8858.0 442 0.54 0,616 25 0.00
121 Saturated Saturated 48 120 0.0 0 15850.5 8924.1 60.5 0.54 0.617 25 0.00
122 Saturated Saturated 48 120 0.0 0 15979.0 89902 604 0.54 0,618 25 0.00
123 Saturated Saturated 48 120 0.0 0 16104.5 90533 603 0.54 0,619 24 0.00
124 Saturated Saturated 48 120 0.0 0 16230.0 91164 602 0.54 0.620 24 0.00
125 Saturated Saturated 48 120 0.0 0 16355.5 91795 60.1 0.54 0.621 24 0.00
126 Saturated Saturated 54 120 0.0 0 16481.0 92426 67.5 0.54 0.622 24 0.00
127 Saturated Saturated 54 120 0.0 0 16606.5 93057 67.4 0.54 0.623 24 0.00
128 Saturated Saturated 54 120 0.0 0 16732.4 9369.2 67.2 0.54 0.625 24 0.00
129 Saturated Saturated 54 120 0.0 0 16858.3 94327 67.1 0.54 0.627 24 0.00
130 Saturated Saturated 54 120 0.0 0 16984.2 94962 67.0 0.5 0.628 23 0.00
131 Saturated Saturated 56 130 0.0 0 17110.1 9559.7 69.4 0.5 0.630 23 0.00
132 Saturated Saturated 56 130 0.0 0 17236.0 96232 9.3 0.5 0.632 23 0.00
133 Saturated Saturated 56 130 0.0 0 17361.9 9686.7 692 0.5 0.634 23 0.00
134 Saturated Saturated 56 130 0.0 0 17487.8 97502 69.0 0.5 0.636 23 0.00
135 Saturated Saturated 56 130 0.0 0 17613.7 98137 689 0.5 0.639 23 0.00
136 Saturated Saturated 56 130 0.0 0 17741.0 9878.6 68.8 0.5 0.641 23 0.00
137 Saturated Saturated 56 130 0.0 0 17868.3 99435 68.7 0.56 0.643 22 0.00
138 Saturated Saturated 56 130 0.0 0 17995.6 10008.4 686 0.56 0.646 22 0.00
139 Saturated Saturated 56 130 0.0 0 18122.9 100733 68.5 0.56 0.649 22 0.00
140 Saturated Saturated 56 130 0.0 0 18250.2 10138.2 68.4 0.56 0.652 22 0.00
141 Saturated Saturated 47 140 0.0 0 18377.5 10203.1 573 0.56 0.655 22 0.00
142 Saturated Saturated 47 140 0.0 0 18504.8 10268.0 572 0.57 0.658 22 0.00
143 Saturated Saturated 47 140 0.0 0 18632.1 10332.9 57.1 0.57 0.661 2.1 0.00
144 Saturated Saturated 47 140 0.0 0 18759.4 10397.8 570 0.57 0.664 2.1 0.00
145 Saturated Saturated 47 140 0.0 0 18886.7 10462.7 569 0.57 0.668 2.1 0.00
146 Saturated Saturated 47 140 0.0 0 19013.0 10526.6 56.8 0.58 0.671 2.1 0.00
147 Saturated Saturated 47 140 0.0 0 19139.3 10590.5 56.8 0.58 0.675 2.1 0.00
148 Saturated Saturated 47 140 0.0 0 19265.6 106544 56.1 0.58 0.679 20 0.00
149 Saturated Saturated 47 140 0.0 0 19391.9 107183 566 0.59 0.683 20 0.00
150 Saturated Saturated 47 140 0.0 0 19518.2 10782.2 56.5 0.59 0.687 20 0.00
151 Saturated Saturated 61 150 0.0 0 19644.5 10846.1 732 0.59) 0.692 20 0.00
152 Saturated Saturated 61 150 0.0 0 19770.8 10910.0 7.1 0.60 0.69 20 0.00
